
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; and Councillors Clark and Fairfull. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 18 January 2024 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 26 JANUARY 2024 at 10.00am. This is a 
hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 2.1. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 

 APPLICATIONS 

 

 4.1. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 33 Queens Highlands  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 4.2. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 34 Queens Highlands  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 4.3. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 7 Jute Street  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 4.4. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 40 Beechgrove Gardens  (Pages 39 - 

62) 
 

 4.5. Public Entertainment Licence - Hilton Community Centre  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel 01224 067556 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

26 January 2024 

 

Public Application 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: SHORT TERM LET LICENCE APPLICATION 

             EXISTING HOST-SECONDARY LETTING 

APPLICANT: KIRK HARRISON 

PROPERTY MANAGER: RJH ACCOMMODATION 

ADDRESS: 33 QUEENS HIGHLANDS, ABERDEEN 

 

 

INFORMATION NOTE 

 Application Submitted 31/07/2023 

 Determination Date 30/07/2024 

 
This Short Term Let licence application is on the agenda of the Licensing 

Committee for the reason that 1 representation/objection was submitted to the 
Private Sector Housing Team. 

 
If, after consideration of the representations/objections, the Committee is minded to 
grant the Short Term Let licence, it may do so under delegated powers since at the 

time of drafting this information note, the necessary certification has not been 
completed. 

 

DESCRIPTION  

The property at 33 Queens Highlands, Aberdeen, is the subject of this new Short 
Term Let licence application and its accommodation comprises 2 bedrooms, open 

plan kitchen/lounge, bedroom ensuite and bathroom. The applicant wishes to 
accommodate a maximum of 4 guests, which is acceptable in terms of space and 
layout. The location of the premises is shown on the plan attached as Appendix A. 

 
 

CONSULTEES 

 Police Scotland  
 Scottish Fire & Rescue Service 

 Aberdeen City Council’s Planning Team 

 A public Notice of Short Term Let Application was displayed outside the 
building, alerting the public to the licence application.  

 

REPRESENTATIONS/OBJECTIONS  

 Police Scotland – no objections 

 Scottish Fire & Rescue Service – no objections 

 Aberdeen City Council’s Planning Team – no objections 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 One objection email from Vanessa & Graeme Smith (Attached as Appendix 

B) 

 Representation from RJH Accommodation (Attached as Appendix C) 

The objection was received within the statutory time period therefore the Council 

must consider. 

 

COMMITTEE GUIDELINES/POLICY 

All applications for Short Term Let licences are dealt with in accordance with the 
Sco
[...]
ing to object to a short term let application for 33/34 Queen’s Highlands AB154AR. 
We object based on the frequent movement and turn over of tenants in the area. Increased car parking 
and misuse of short term tenants parking in owner occupier spaces. Additionally, short term let ’s bring 
frequent visits from cleaning companies utilising lifts and services covered by our factions costs.  
The original title deeds do not include short term lets and running a business form these premises.  
Many thanks for your consideration of our objection Vanessa and Graeme Smith  
78 Queens Highlands 
07786689934 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 19



‘C’ 

 

 

 
Page 20



 

 
Page 21



 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

 
Page 24



 
Copy of the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan provided in full as part of the representation and 

can be accessed here. 

 

 

Page 25

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6463889b0b72d3001334455d/Anti-social_Behaviour_Action_Plan_March_2023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

26 January 2024 

 

Public Application 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: SHORT TERM LET LICENCE APPLICATION 

             EXISTING HOST-SECONDARY LETTING 

APPLICANT: RONGRONG ZHOU 

PROPERTY MANAGER: RONGRONG ZHOU 

ADDRESS: 7 JUTE STREET, ABERDEEN 

 

 

INFORMATION NOTE 

 Application Submitted 17/08/2023 

 Determination Date 16/08/2024 

 
This Short Term Let licence application is on the agenda of the Licensing 

Committee for the reason that 1 representation/objection was submitted to the 
Private Sector Housing Team. 

 
If, after consideration of the representations/objections, the Committee is minded to 
grant the Short Term Let licence, it may do so under delegated powers since at the 

time of drafting this information note, the necessary upgrading works and 
certification have not been completed. 

 

DESCRIPTION  

The property at 7 Jute Street, Aberdeen, is the sub
[...]
and its accommodation comprises 2 bedrooms, 

kitchen, lounge, bedroom ensuite and bathroom. The applicant wishes to 

accommodate a maximum of 4 guests, which is acceptable in terms of space and 

layout. The location of the premises is shown on the plan attached as Appendix A. 

 

CONSULTEES 

 Police Scotland  
 Scottish Fire & Rescue Service 

 Aberdeen City Council’s Planning Team 

 A public Notice of Short Term Let Application was displayed outside the 

building, alerting the public to the licence application.  
 

REPRESENTATIONS/OBJECTIONS  

 Police Scotland – no objections 

 Scottish Fire & Rescue Service – no objections 

 Aberdeen City Council’s Planning Team – no objections 

 One objection email from Fraser Masson (Attached as Appendix B) 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4.4



 One objection letter from Colin Watson (Attached as Appendix C) 

 One objection letter from R.C. Palmer (Attached as Appendix D) 

 One objection letter from D.R. Kynoch (Attached as Appendix E) 

 One objection letter from Andew Wilson & Margaret Wilson (Attached as 

Appendix F) 

 One objection letter from Dr John Barron (Attached as Appendix G) 

 One objection letter from J. Henderson (Attached as Appendix H) 

 Representation from RJH Accommodation (Attached as Appendix I) 

The objections were received within the statutory time period therefore the Council 

must consider. 

 

COMMITTEE GUIDELINES/POLICY 

All applications for Short Term Let licences are dealt with in accordance with the 

Scottish Government’s document: 
Short term lets - licensing scheme part 2: supplementary guidance for licensing 
authorities, letting agencies and platforms 

 

    GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL 

This application is being dealt with under the provisions of ‘Civic Government 
(Scotland) Act 1982 (Licensing of Short Term Lets) Order 2022 ’ (the 2022 Order)  

 
Available grounds of refusal are as follows: 

 
A licensing authority shall refuse an application to grant or renew a licence if, in their
[...]
 been carried out as of 09/01/2024. 
We have been informed by the Building Standard team that they had 
unsuccessfully contacted applicant to arrange an inspection. 

 
Emails were sent to applicant on 30/10/2023 and 21/12/2023 to contact Building 

Standards to arrange convenient time for inspection. To date, there had been no 
response from applicant. Attempts were made to contact applicant by telephone on 
08/01/2024 and 09/01/2024 however the calls were not taken and voice messages 

were left.  

  

    GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL 

A licensing authority shall refuse an application to grant or renew a licence if, in 

their opinion— 

(a)the applicant or, where the applicant is not a natural person, any director of it or 

partner in it or any other person responsible for its management, is either— 

(i)for the time being disqualified from holding a licence, or 

(ii)not a fit and proper person to be the holder of the licence; 

(b)the activity to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the benefit 

of a person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the grant or renewal of 

such a licence if he made the application himself; 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4.5



(c)where the licence applied for relates to an activity consisting of or including the 

use of premises or a vehicle or vessel, those premises are not or, as the case may 

be, that vehicle or vessel is not suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity 

having regard to— 

(i)the location, character or condition of the premises or the character or condition 

of the vehicle or vessel; 

(ii)the nature and extent of the proposed activity; 

(iii)the kind of persons likely to be in the premises, vehicle or vessel; 

(iv)the possibility of undue public nuisance; or 

(v)public order or public safety; or 

(d)there is other good reason for refusing the application; 

and otherwise shall grant the application. 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	4.1 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 33 Queens Highlands
	4.2 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 34 Queens Highlands
	4.3 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 7 Jute Street
	4.4 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 40 Beechgrove Gardens
	4.5 Public Entertainment Licence - Hilton Community Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 26 January 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor  , Vice-

Convener;   and Councillors Clark and Copland (as substitute for Councillor 
Fairfull). 

 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this minute can be found 

here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1.  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 33 QUEENS HIGHLANDS 

 
2.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 
Housing Team; and (2) a representation from RJH Accommodation.  

 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 

upgrading works and certification had still to be completed.  
 
Mr Duncan Kerr, representing the applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of the 

application and responded to questions from members.  
 

The objector, Ms Vanessa Anne Smith was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary certification was completed, 
after which time the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 34 QUEENS HIGHLANDS 
 

3.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 

Housing Team; and (2) a representation from RJH Accommodation.  
 

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works and certification had still to be completed.  

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=9249


2 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

26 January 2024 
 

 

 

 

Mr Duncan Kerr, representing the applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members.  
 

The objector, Ms Vanessa Anne Smith was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary certification was completed, 
after which time the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 7 JUTE STREET 
 

4.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 

that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 
Housing Team; and (2) a representation from Ms Lola Zhou.  
 

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary 
upgrading works and certification had still to be completed.  

 
Ms Tatyana Khilo, representing the applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members.  

 
The objector, Ms Nicola James was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the next meeting of the Sub Committee on 

28 February 2024 in order to allow the applicant to review the number of guests they 
wish to accommodate. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 40 BEECHGROVE GARDENS 

 
5.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that seven letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private 
Sector Housing Team; and (2) a representation from RJH Accommodation.  

 
Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the letter of objection 

from Dr John Barron had been withdrawn and that the necessary upgrading works and 
certification had still to be completed.  
 

Mr Duncan Kerr, representing the applicant was in attendance, spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members.  



3 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

26 January 2024 
 

 

 

 

Mr Fraser Masson and Mr Douglas Kynoch were in attendance, and spoke in support of 
their letters of objection. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary certification was completed, 
after which time the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community Empowerment 

could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 

 
PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - HILTON COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 

6.  The Sub Committee were advised that this application had been withdrawn by 

the applicant. 
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener 

 
 


